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May 22, 1997
Project 2605-103,001

Mr. Larry Brown

Fleet Superintendent

Interstate Brands Corporation
1324 Arden Way

Sacramento, California 95815

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1997, for Interstate Brands
Corporation Facility, Located at 1010 46th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Brown:

At the request of Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), EMCON has conducted quarterly
groundwater monitoring at the subject site (see Figure 1). We have prepared this report on
the work conducted during the first quarter 1997. Groundwater monitoring consjsted of
collecting groundwater samples for subjective and laboratory analyses from each monitoring
well, measuring thickness of floating product in the wells (if present), measuring groundwater
elevation in each monitoring well, and evaluating the groundwater gradient and direction of
groundwater flow beneath the site.

The quarterly groundwater monitoring program is in compliance with the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department requirements regarding underground storage tank
investigations.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING: FIRST QUARTER 1997

On April 4, 1997, an EMCON technician measured depths to groundwater and collected
groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for subjective and laboratory analyses.
Floating product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells. EMCON compiled and
evaluated groundwater data. Sample locations are shown on Figure 2. EMCON’s sampling
and analysis procedures are presented in Appendix A. :

The groundwater flow direction during the first quarter 1997 was toward the southwest.
Approximate depths to groundwater elevations were between 8.70 and 13.23 feet below
ground surface. The hydraulic gradient was 0.04. The groundwater contour map for the
April 4, 1997, sampling event is presented on Figure 3.

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 through MW-3 were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) and diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
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total xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether. The samples were analyzed at Columbia Analytical
Services, Inc., in San Jose, California. Analytical results for groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1, and copies of the chain-of-custody records and laboratory analysis
reports are presented in Appendix B. Concentrations of TPHG and benzene are shown on
Figure 2.

CONCLUSIONS

Results of this monitoring event indicate that levels of dissolved gasoline hydrocarbons are
consistent with levels detected during previous sampling events. The groundwater gradient
and direction of groundwater flow are also consistent with previous monitoring events.

WORK PROPOSED FOR SECOND QUARTER 1997

EMCON will continue to perform groundwater monitoring at the subject site on behalf of
[BC. The next sampling event is tentatively scheduled for June 1997.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
We recommend submitting copies of this status report to the following:

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94612

SAQNAPIN2605\26051030.1A8 91
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Please call if you have any questions regarding this status report.

Sincerely,
EMCON
2 [
(Mw éé-p/ y
Claudio Avila Jay'R. Jolnson, R.G. 5867
Project Geologist Senior Project Supervisor
Attachments: Table | Groundwater Monitoring Data
Figure | Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Generalized Site Plan

Figure 3 Groundwater Contour Map (April 4, 1997)

Appendix A Sampling and Analysis Procedures

Appendix B Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Records

cC: Travis Bryant, IBC
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data
Interstate Brands Corporation
1010 46th Street

Oakland, California Page 1 of 2
Topof Casing  Depthto Groundwater TPH TPH Total Total Qil
Elevation Water Elevation diesel gasoline Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes & Grease MTBE
Well Date {feet) (feet} {feet MSL*) pel el 148 pe/L pe/l gt mg/L g/l
MW-1  05/26/94 61.84 9.27 52.57 1300 12000 57 340 370 3100 <5.0 NA
MW-1  07/29/94 61.84 9.81 5203 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA
MW-1  08/26/94 61.84 2.87 5197 510/650{1]  6700/8400 22135 71/97 310/410 1000/1400 <5.0/<5.0 NA
MW-1  10/04/94 61.84 9.89 5195 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  10/27/54 61.34 9.54 5150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  11/30/94 61.84 8.92 52.92 1300 29000 480 1100 1200 5300 <5.0 NA
MW-1  01/03/95 61.84 879 5345 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na
MW-1  01/31/95 61.84 833 53.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1  03/16/95 61.84 8.07 53.77 1900 29000 140 1400 1800 9700 <5.0 NA
MW-1 06/12/95 £1.84 9.02 52.82 810/540[1]  3900/11000 23/280 57/610 200/400 68072000  <5.0/<5.0 Na
MW-1  08/30/95 61.84 9.44 52.40 35011] 3300 26 36 250 490 <5.0 NA
MW-1  11/29/95 61.84 9.93 51.91 270 1700 20 21 110 210 <50 NA
MW-1  03/06/96 61.84 8.37 5347 2500/2400[1] 39000/38000 690/1000  1800/2000 23002300  14000/15000 59 NA
MW-1  (7/08/96 61.84 9.10 5274 670/580 [1]  3000/2600 8955 79/85 140/120 3507270 NA NA
MW-1  04/04/97 61.84 9.14 52.70 1400 3500 13 27 190 410 NA <30 [5]
MW.2  05/26/94 63.10 9.30 53.80 <50/<50 <50/<50  <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <50 NA
MW-=2  07/29/94 63.10 9.70 5340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.2  08/26/94 63.10 9.89 5321 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <50 NA
MW-2  10/04/94 63.10 9.86 5324 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.2  10/27/94 63.10 996 53.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2  11/30/94 63.10 8.95 54.15 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 NA
MW-2  01/03/95 63.10 8.15 5495 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NAa
MW-2  01/31/95 63.10 6.96* 56.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2  03/16/95 63.10 6.37% 56.73 <50/<50 <50/<50  <0.50/<050 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <50 NA
MW-2  06/12/95 63.10 9.07 54.03 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA
MW-2  08/30/95 63.10 9.53 5357 5213} <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <030 <50 NA
MW-2  11/29/95 63.10 9,74 5336 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 NA
MW-=2  03/06/96 63.10 7.23 55.87 68 [4] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <{0.50 <5.0 NA
MW= 07/08/96 63.10 8.34 3426 <50 <50 <030 (.50 <0.50- <50 NA Na - J'T‘
CMW2  04/04/97 63.10 8.70 54.40 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA <3
MW-3  05/26/94 6251 12.88 49.63 99 <56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <5.0 NA
MW-3  07/29/94 62.51 1361 48.90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.-3  08/26/94 62.51 13.71 43.80 66 [2] <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <5.0 NA
MW-3  10/04/94 62.51 13.74 48.77 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3  10/27/94 6251 1377 4874 NA NA NA ____ NA NA NA NA NA



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data
Interstate Brands Corporation
1010 46th Street

tg/L = Microgram per liter
PH = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbon
TBE = Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether

NAXLS2605:1 0301\ 042397F1.XLS

[1) Primarily due to lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C6-C12, possibly gasoline,
[2] Primarily due to heavier petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C18-C36.

[3] Due to a combination of diese! and a discrete peak not indicative of diesel fuel.

4] Due to the presence of discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fuel.

3] The MRL was elevated due to high analvte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Oakland, California Page 2 of 2
Topof Casing  Depthio  Groundwater TPH TPH Total Total Qil
Elevation Water Elevation diesel gasoline Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes & Grease MTBE

Well Date {feet) {feet)  (feet MSL*) ped. el Jizi » pg/L pe/L ug/L mg/lL pe/L
MW-3  11/30/94 62.51 1185 5066 78/85 100/100 <0.50/15 <0.50/<050  <0.50/1.0 21/43 <50 NA
MW-3  01/03/95 62.51 12.09 50.42 NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3  01/31/95 62.51 10.64 51.87 NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3  03/16/95 6251 10.79 517 <50 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <050 <0.50 <30 NA
MW-3  06/12/95 6251 12.05 50.46 120 2] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <050 <50 NA
MW-3  08/30/95 6251 13.54 48.97 88/57 (31 <B0/<50  <0.50/<050 <050/<0.50 <0.50/<050 <050/<050 <5.0/<5.0 NA
MW-3  11/29/95 62.51 13.72 48.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 NA
MW-3  03/06/96 62.51 10.78 51.73 140 [3] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 NA
MW-3  07/08/96 62.51 13.3% 49.12 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA
MW-3  04/04/97 62.51 13.23 4928 <50 <50 <(.5 <05 <05 <05 NA <3
SL = Mean sea level,

* Noted to be under pressure when opened.

Rev. 2: 5/16/97
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APPENDIX A
SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

The sampling and analysis procedures for water quality monitoring programs a,re
contained in this appendix. The procedures provided for consistent and reproducible
sampling methods, proper application of analytical methods, and accurate and precise
analytical results, Finally, these procedures provided guidelines so that the overall
objectives of the monitoring program were achieved.

The following documents have been used as guidelines for developing these procedures:’

* Procedures Manual for Groundwater Monitoring at Solid Waste Disposal Facilities,
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-530/SW-611, August 1977

* Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Groundwater Monitoriﬁg
Technical Enforcement Guidance Document, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency
Response (OSWER) 9950.1, September 1986

e Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods, EPA SW- 846
3rd edition, November 1986

e Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and Industrial Waste Water,
EPA-600/4-82-057, July 1982

* Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA-600/4-79- 020
revised March 1983

o Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, California State Water
Resources Control Board, revised October 1989

Sample Coliection

Sample collection procedures include equipment cleaning, water level and total well depth
measurements, and well purging and sampling.

SACNAPIZ2605:26051030.1AS-9Thcjb: 1 A-1 Rev. 0, 5/22/97



Equipment Cleaning

Before the sampling event was started, equipment that was used to sample groundwater
was disassembled and cleaned with detergent water and then rinsed with deionized water.
During field sampling, equipment surfaces that were placed in the well or came into
contact with groundwater during field sampling were steam cleaned with deionized water
before the next well was purged or sampled.

Water Level, Floating Hydrocarbon, and Total Well Depth
Measurements

Before purging and sampling occurred, the depth to water, floating hydrocarbon
thickness, and the total well depth were measured using an oil/water interface measuring
system. The oil/water interface measuring system consists of a probe that emits a
continuous audible tone when immersed in a nonconductive fluid, such as oil or gasoline,
and an intermittent tone when immersed in a conductive flnid, such as water, The floating
hydrocarbon thickness and water level were measured by lowering the probe into the well.
Liquid levels were recorded relative to the tone emitted at the groundwater surface. The
sonic probe was decontaminated by being rinsed with deionized water or steam cleaned
after each use. A bottom-filling, clear Teflon® bailer was used to verify floating
hydrocarbon thickness measurements of less than 0.02 foot. Alternatively, an electric
sounder and a bottom-filling Teflon bailer may have been used to record floating
hydrocarbon thickness and depth to water.

The electric sounder is a transistorized instrument that uses a reel-mounted, two-
conductor, coaxial cable that connects the control panel to the sensor, Cable markings are
stamped at 1-foot intervals. The water level was measured by lowering the sensor into the
monitoring well. A low-current circuit was completed when the sensor contacted the
water, which served as an electrolyte. The current was amplified and fed into an indicator
light and audible buzzer, signaling when water had been contacted. A sensitivity contyol
compensated for highly saline or conductive water. The electric sounder was
decontaminated by being rinsed with deionized water after each use. The bailer was
lowered to a point just below the liquid level, retrieved, and observed for floating
hydrocarbon, |

Liquid measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot on the depth to
water/floating product survey form. The groundwater elevation at each monitoring well
was calculated by subtracting the measured depth to water from the surveyed elevation of
the top of the well casing. (Every attempt was made to measure depth to water for all
wells on the same day.) Total well depth was then measured by lowering the sensor to the
bottom of the well. Total well depth, used to calculate purge volumes and to determine
whether the well screen was partially obstructed by silt, was recorded to the nearest
0.1 foot on the depth to water/floating product survey form.,

SACNNPI22605\26051030.1AS-9ejo: 1 A-2 Rev. 0, 5/22/97



Weli Purging

If the depth to groundwater was above the top of screens of the monitoring wells, then the
wells were purged. Before sampling occurred, a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) baﬂer,
centrifugal pump, low-flow submersible pump, or Teflon bailer was used to purge
standing water in the casing and gravel pack from the monitoring well. Monitoring wells
were purged according to the protocol presented in Figure A-1. In most monitoring wells,
the amount of water purged before sampling was greater than or equal to three casing
volumes. Some monitoring wells were expected to be evacuated to dryness after removing
fewer than three casing volumes. These low-yield monitoring wells were allowed  to
recharge for up to 24 hours. Samples were obtained as soon as the monitoring wells
recharged to a level sufficient for sample collection. If insufficient water recharged after
24 hours, the monitoring well was recorded as dry for the sampling event.

Groundwater purged from the monitoring wells was transported in a 500-gallon water
trailer, 55-gallon drum, or a 325-gallon truck-mounted tank, to EMCON’s San Jose or
Sacramento office location for temporary storage. EMCON arranged for transport and
disposal of the purged groundwater through Integrated Waste Stream Management, Inc.

Field measurements of pH, specific conductance, and temperature were recorded in a
waterproof field logbook. Figure A-2 shows an example of the water sample field data
sheet on which field data are recorded. Field data sheets were reviewed for completeness
by the sampling coordinator after the sampling event was completed.

The pH, specific conductance, and temperature meter were calibrated each day before
field activities were begun. The calibration was checked once each day to verify meter
performance. Field meter calibrations were recorded on the water sample field data sheet.

Well Sampling

A Teflon bailer was the only equipment acceptable for well sampling. When samples for
volatile organic analysis were being collected, the flow of groundwater from the bailer was
regulated to minimize turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters
volume and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used in sampling for volatile organits.
These bottles were filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive
meniscus formed when the bottle was completely full. A convex Teflon septum was placed
over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle was capped, it was inverted
and tapped to verify that it contained no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters were filled, filtered as required, and capped.

When required, dissolved concentrations of metals were determined using appropnate
field filtration techniques. The sample was filtered by emptying the contents of the Teflon
bailer into a pressure transfer vessel. A disposable 0.45-micron acrylic copolymer filter
was threaded onto the transfer vessel at the discharge point, and the vessel was sealéd.

SACWNAPIZ2605\26051030.1AS-9Mcjbi A-3 Rev. 0, 5722007



Pressure was applied to the vessel with a hand pump and the filtrate directed into the
appropriate containers. Each filter was used once and discarded.

Sample Preservation and Handling

The following section specifies sample containers, preservation methods, and sample
handling procedures.

Sample Containers and Preservation

Sample containers vary with each type of analytical parameter. Container types and
materials were selected to be nonreactive with the particular analytical parameter tested.

Sample Handling

Sample containers were labeled immediately prior to sample collection. Samples were kept
cool with cold packs until received by the laboratory. At the time of sampling, each sample
was logged on an chain-of-custody record that accompanied the sample to the laboratory.

Samples that required overnight storage prior to shipping to the laboratory were kept cool
(4°C) in a refrigerator. The refrigerator was kept in a warehouse, which was locked when
not occupied by an EMCON employee. A sample/refrigerator log was kept to record the
date and time that samples were placed into and removed from the refrigerator,

Samples were transferred from EMCON to an approved laboratory by courier or taken
directly to the laboratory by the environmental sampler. Sample shipments from EMCON
to laboratories performing the selected analyses routinely occurred within 24 hours of
sample collection.

Sample Documentation

The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide chain-of-
custody control during sample handling from collection through storage. Sample
documentation included the use of the following:

» Water sample field data sheets to document e Chain-of-custody record sheets for
sampling activities in the field documenting possession and transfer of

samples
¢ Labels to identify individual samples

* Laboratory analysis request sheets for
documenting analyses to be performed

SAC\NAPIN2605\26051030.1A5-9cjb: 1 A-4 Rev. 0, 5/22/97



Field Logbook

In the field, the sampler recorded the following information on the water sample field data
sheet (see Figure A-2) for each sample collected:

¢ Project number ¢ Calculated and actual purge volumes

¢ Client’s name ¢ Purging equipment used

* Location * Sampling equipment used

¢ Name of sampler ¢ Appearance of each sample (e.g., color,

turbidity, sediment)
¢ Date and time
* Results of field analyses (temperature, pH,
*  Well accessibility and integrity specific conductance) '

e Pertinent well data (e.g., casing diameter, e General comments
depth to water, well depth)

The water sample field data sheet was signed by the sampler and reviewed by the sampling
coordinator,

Labels

Sample labels contained the following information:

e Project number e Sampler’s initials
¢ Sample number (i.e., well designation) ¢ Date and time of collection
¢ Sample depth * Type of preservation used (if any)

Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody Record

The chain-of-custody record initiated at the time of sampling contained, at a minimum, the
sample designation (including the depth at which the sample was collected), sample type,
analytical request, date of sampling, and the name of the sampler. The record sheet was
signed, timed, and dated by the sampler when transferring the samples. The number 'of
custodians in the chain of possession was minimized. A copy of the chain-of-custody
record was returned to EMCON with the analytical results,
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Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Request Form

A groundwater sampling and analysis request form (see Figure A-3) was used to
communicate to the environmental sampler the requirements of the monitoring event. At a
minimum, the groundwater sampling and analysis request form included the following
information:

* Date scheduled *  Well number

* Site-specific instructions ¢ Well specifications (expected tota] depth,

depth of water, and product thickness)
¢ Specific analytical parameters

SAC\NAPIZZ605\26051030.1A5-97cjb: 1 A-6 Rev. 0, 5/23/07
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PROCEED TO OF WATER, MONITORING — [INDICATOR PARAMETERS, | |PURPOSES OF
WELL SAMPLING. INDICATOR PARAMETERS FOR THEN PROCEED TO WELL SAMPLING.
STARILITY. SAMPLING.
Y Y,
[ r-\ FIGURE )
‘@’ EMCON MONITORING WELL PURGING PROTOCOL A~1
e




r\ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET © Rew.5%6 )
\@’ PROJECT NO : SAMPLE ID ;
PURGED BY : CLIENT NAME :
OWT  sampiepBY LOCATION :
TYPE: Groundwater Surface Water Leachate Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 4.5 G Other
CASING ELEVATION {feet/MSL) : VOLUME IN CASING (gal.) :
DEPTH GF WELL (feet) : CALCULATED PURGE (gal):
DEPTH OF WATER (feet) : ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) :
DATE PURGED : END PURGE ;
DATE SAMPLED : SAMPLING TIME :
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE TURBIDITY TIME
(2400 HR) {gal.) {units) {umhosfcm@25°c) {°F) {visual/NTU) (2400 HR)
OTHER: ODOR:
(COBALT 0-100) "~ (NTU 0-200) "
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL {i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) :
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Bomb Sampier Baiter ($tainless Steel)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Dipper Submersible Pump
Well Wizard ™ Dedicated Well Wizard!v Dedicated
Other; Other: ‘
WELL INTEGRITY:; LOCK:
REMARKS:
pH, E.C., Temp. Meter Calibration:Date: Time: Meter Serial No.:
E.C. 1000 I pH 7 ! pH 10 / pH 4 o
Temperature °F
SIGNATURE: REVIEWED BY: PAGE OF

EMCON

&

-

()W 4

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

FIGURE

A-2

y




~ ™\
EMCON - SACRAMENTO
‘@‘ GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
\-—/ PROJECT NAME :
OWT
SCHEDULED DATE :
Project
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIDERATIONS : Authorization;
EMCON Project No.:
OWT Project No.:
Task Code:
Originals To:
ce:
Well Lock
Number (s)
: CHECK BOX TO AUTHORIZE DATA ENTRY Site Contact:
Name Phone #
Well Casing Casing Depth to
Number or Diameter Length Water ANAYSES REQUESTED
Source (inches) (feet) {feet)
Laboratory and Lab QC Istructions:

\ _/
m FIGURE
‘@, EMCON SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM A-3

\. .




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYSES REPORTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




RECEWVED

ApR 23 8 " Columbia
m(ﬂ“!ﬁh(mmo .. Anaiytical
S Serviceg

April 21, 1997 Service Request No.: $9700621

Mr. Claudio Avila
EMCON

1433 North Market Blvd.
Sacramento, CA 95834

RE: IBC-Oalkdand
Dear Mr. Avila;

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
April 07, 1997. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To
help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 10, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

Dopiditle <7 Cbx

Bernadette T, Cox
Project Chemist

2059 Juncrion Avenue = San Jose, California 95131 = Telephone 408/428-1280 =  Fax 408/437-935



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand

BTEX Benzena, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

cAM California Assessment Metals

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofilucrocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

oD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DEC Department of Environmentai Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DLCS Duplicate Laboratary Contrel Sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Health

EPA U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

IC lon Chromatography

ICB Initia} Calibration Blank sample

ICP Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry

IcvV Initial Calibration Verification sample

J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding,

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MBAS Methylens Blue Active Substances

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substarice allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

MDL Mathod Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Mathod Reporting Limit

Ms Matrix Spike

MTBE Mathyl tert-Butyl Ether

NA Not Applicable

NAN Not Analyzed

NC Mot Calculated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

NTU Nephelomaetric Turbidity Units

ppb Parts Per Billion

ppm Parts Per Million

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QA/Qc Quality Assurance/Quality Control

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RPD Relative Percent Difference

SIM Selected lon Monitoring

sSM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992

STLC Solubility Thresheld Limit Concentration

sSwW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, #i, llA, and lIB.

TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

DS Total Dissolved Solids

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level. The cencentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the valua is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSS Total Suspended Solids

TTLE Totat Threshold Limit Concentration

VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Page 2



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Saraple Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl serf -Butyl Ether

Cl

15224120597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Request:
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-1 Units:
89700621-001 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
NONE CA/LUFT 50 10 NA 41497 3500
NONE 8020 0.5 10 NA 4/14/97 13
NONE 8020 0.5 i0 NA 4/14/97 27
NONE 8020 0.5 10 NA 4/14/97 190
NONE 8020 0.5 10 NA 4/14/97 410
NONE 8020 3 10 NA 4/14/97 <30

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Page 3

39700621
4/4/97
417197

ug/L (ppb)

NA

Result
Notes

Cl



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethytbenzene
Xylenes, Totai

Methyl rert -Butyl Ether

1522/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Request:
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-2 Units
$9700621-002 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
NONE CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 i NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 3020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 3 1 NA 4/14/97 ND

Page 4

59700621
4/4/97
477197

: wg/L (ppb)

NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl teri -Butyl Ether

1522/020397p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Requesi:
IBC-Ockland/22605-103.001 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW.-3 Units

$9700621-003 Basis
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
NONE CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE $020 3 1 NA 4/14/97 ND

Page 5

89700621
4/4197
411197

: ug/L (ppb)
. NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

XKylenes, Total

Methyl fert -Butyl Ether

1522/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
EMCON Service Request: 59700621
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001 Date Collected: NA
Water Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Method Blank Units:
$970414-WB1 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
NONE CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 0.5 1 NA 4/14/97 ND
NONE 8020 3 1 NA 4/14/97 ND

Page 6

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Test Notes:

Sample Name
MW-1
MW-2

MW-3
Method Blank

Dl

1A/020507p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001
Water

EPA3510
CA/LUFT

Lab Code

§59700621-001
$9700621-002
59700621-003
S9700409-WB1

Analytical Report
Service Request: $9700621
Date Col!elcted: 4/4/97
Date Rececived: 4/7/97
TPH as Diesel
Wnits: ug/L (ppb)
Basis: NA
Dilution Date Date . Result
MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
50 1 4/9/97 4/9/97 1400 D1
50 1 419197 4/9/97 ND
50 i 4/9/97 4/9/97 ND
50 1 4/9/97 4/9/97 ND

Quantitated as diesel. The sample contained components that eluted in the diesel range,
but the chromategram did not match the typical diesel fingerprint.
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix;

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1
MW-2
MW.3
Methed Blank

SURY/020397p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
EMCON Service Request: 89700621
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001 Date Collected: NA
Water Date Received: \NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
NONE Units: PERCENT
8020 CA/LUFT Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Lab Code Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
$59700621-001 97 9
S§9700621-002 103 97
59700621-003 99 94
S5970414-WB1 97 o0,
CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116 69-116

Page 9



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1
Mw-2
MW.3
Method Blank

SUR1/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES,
QA/QC Report
EMCON
IBC-Oakland/22605-103.001
Water
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA3510
CA/LUFT
Test
Lab Code Notes
S9700621-001
89700621-002
89700621-003
S9700409-WBI
CAS Acceptance Limits:

Page 10

INC.

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzéd:

Units:
Basis;
Percent Recovery

p-Terphenyl

92
92
93
92

50-140

89700621
4/4197
4197
NA

NA

PERCENT
NA



CHAIN OF CUSTODY / LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
1433 North Market Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95834 Service Request No: S'q 70 D %L\ Purchase Order: 4

&

EMCON (916) 928-3300 FAX (916) 928-334( Lab: CAS
Project Name: IBC-Oakland Analysis Requested
Project Nomber: 22605-103.001
Project Manager: Claudio Avila é:
Company: EMCON g 8
Address: 1433 North Market Boulevard g 2
Sacramento, CA 95834 sle _
Phone:  (916) 928-3300 ol 8§ |2
FAX:  (916) 923-334&' 28
' H . 7] S W
Sampler's Signature: -g % E %
2l 2 | &= REMARKS
Sample LAB Sample ] o Conlaines 1y pes
1.D. Date Time 1.D. Matrix HCl | NP Presery ations
MW-| ESHEN0, water | 4| 2 |2
Mw-2 { /409 (C ! water 4 2 2
MW-3 v |[<30 é‘ ) water | 4] 2 |2
N
RELINQUISHED BY EIVED BY . RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY TURNAROUND REPORT REQUIREMENTS
LD o7 Sl p&fﬁdﬂﬂﬁ f]@ﬁ;j}u REQUIREMENTS X I Routine Report
Sigature natdr Signature Signature 23 hr AR hr < day i Reporit (includes DUP.MS
ﬂ: 2—9 %E”] ')f #U [K]’e X Stenderd (-30-15 working davs) T MSD. as required. may be
PrintedName Pmmd Na Printed Name Printed Name Pravide Verbal Prehinynary Results charged as sampies)
C‘?’J‘ZIS {/ﬂﬂmd\) f [ Piovde £ AN Behmnany Reslns HL Data Validation Repon
Fi lrm — Firm Firm Firm Reqquested Report Date {incfudes Al Raw Data)
a«{"lh'] I [ 1 /7i0p pre RWQCB
Date/Time WA/ Date/Time Daie/Time Date/T'ime (MDLs/PQLS TRACE#)
RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY Special Instructions/Comments: Container Types Koy,
- . : : ) T - 40 ml VOA: i
Signature Signature 250:ml ] Pi- 2
500 ml LPE: 3
Printed Name Printed Name {iter HDPE: 4
S0 mi glass: ]
Firm Firm I liter glass: 6
250 s/ ring: 7
abass tir b






